

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2362 OF 2011

K. Shankar Rao .. Appellant(s)  
Versus  
K. Padmavathi & Ors. .. Respondent(s)

O R D E R

After hearing the matter in some detail, Learned Counsel for the parties jointly submit that the present Appeal may be allowed to the extent that the Appeal before the High Court may be revived so as to enable the Appellant to make submissions on the other two grounds on which he had sought dissolution of marriage, namely, cruelty and desertion. The Appeal is allowed and the matter is remanded back to the High Court for a fresh determination on the aforementioned two grounds. The ground of adultery is finally closed against the Appellant.

We make it clear that the Respondents' plea for enhancement of maintenance may be decided forthwith.

No order as to costs.

.....J.  
[ VIKRAMAJIT SEN ]

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by  
Usha Rani Bhardwaj  
Date: 2015.02.20

16:48:23 IST  
Reason:

.....J.  
[ SHIVA KIRTI SINGH ]

NEW DELHI,  
FEBRUARY 19, 2015.  
ITEM NO.104 COURT NO.12 SECTION IV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.2362/2011

K.SHANKAR RAO Appellant(s)

VERSUS

K.PADMAVATI & ORS. Respondent(s)

Date : 19/02/2015 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Appellant(s)            Mr. Y. Raja Gopala Rao, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Hitendra Nath, Adv.  
                                 Mr. N.V. Smarhar, Adv.

For Respondent(s)         Mr. M.P.S. Bhatia, Adv.  
                                 Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The appeal is allowed with no order as to costs in terms  
of the signed order.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)  
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file